
 

 

 
Agenda for Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

Monday, 9th June, 2025, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

Councillors: L Bayliss, K Blakey, K Bloxham, H Gent, S Hawkins, 

T Olive, N Vanstone 

 
Venue: Conference Room, Younghayes Centre, Cranbrook 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517542 email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Friday, 30 May 2025; Reissued: Friday, 6 June 2025  

 
 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2025  (Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of Interest   

 Guidance is available online to councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

6 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. 

 

7 Discussion with the Cranbrook New Community Partners   

 Verbal update. 
 

8 Community Governance Review   

 Verbal update. 

 

9 Stewardship of Public Amenities in New Developments   

 Verbal presentation of draft Cabinet report  
 

10 Cranbrook Place Partnership  (Pages 9 - 18) 

11 Implementation Plan  (Pages 19 - 31) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://www.eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/bpcabinetstewardshipofpublicamenitiesinnewdevelopments.pdf


12 Forward Plan  (Page 32) 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held at Conference 

Room, Younghayes Centre, Cranbrook on 17 March 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.33 am and ended at 11.34 am 
 

 
44    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2025  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cranbrook Placemaking Group held on 20 

January 2025 were agreed as a true record. 
 

45    Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
46    Public speaking  

 

Aynsley Jones, Community Hub Manager from EX5-Alive referred to the Wellbeing 

Cranbrook item – Minute 56.  She advised this needed the Group’s urgent attention in 
considering the continued delivery of the Live and Move programme which was part of 
the Exeter and Cranbrook Sport England pilot which had been granted an extension until 

2028.   
 

The Community Hub Manager raised concerns about the lack of information that had 
been provided about what would happen to the existing Cranbrook community groups 
and services from 1 April 2025 when the existing posts cease to exist. 

 
The Chair, in response, acknowledged these concerns and confirmed that discussions 

would take place today but due to its confidentiality a response would be provided after 
the meeting. 
 

47    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

48    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were three matters dealt with in this way recorded at Minute 56 – 58. 

 
49    Cranbrook Public Transport Briefing Note  

 

The Group received the response from Stagecoach to the request made by the Group for 

Devon County Council to explore with Stagecoach to extend the bus service to the 
railway station. 
 

The Group expressed disappointment that at present Stagecoach were not prepared to 
consider the diversion for the reasons given in the report until a through route was 

available. 
 
RESOLVED: 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 17 March 2025 
 

1. That the response be noted. 
2. That the Cranbrook New Community Manager confirm the housing occupation 

trigger when the through route would be available. 
 
 

50    PAS Report - update on actions  

 

The Group received a verbal update on the PAS report which had been commissioned in 
2023 to assist the delivery of any future new communities.   

 
During consideration the Group noted the following headlines had been achieved: 

 Establish a permanent chair to the Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

 The implementation of a Terms of Reference 

 To Group to focus only on strategic issues 

 Prioritise the progression of the Local Plan 

 Establish a wider project management consisting of a two-tier officer group for 

more engagement with senior officers 

 Establish a wider engagement with stakeholders through workshops 

 
The following were still in progress: 

 Terms of Reference for the higher level officer group 

 Review the processes to establish a more efficient way of decision making 
 Town & Parish Councils Forum – improve communication 

 
It was noted that a more detailed written report would be brought to the next meeting in 

June. 
 
The Group expressed frustration about the limited powers of the monthly Cranbrook 

meetings which dealt with operational and snagging issues which had been ongoing for 
many years as the Consortium were reluctant to spend money sorting these issues out.  

 
The Chair also highlighted that he had not seen a response from the Associate Director 
of Brookbanks on the actions given at the previous meeting in January.   In response the 

Cranbrook New Community Manager advised that the Managing Directors of the 
Consortium have been invited to attend the next meeting but in the meantime she would 

chase a response. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the update was noted. 
2. The Cranbrook New Community Manager to invite Hallam to the next meeting. 

3. A detailed report to be brought to the next meeting in June. 
 

51    Community Governance Review  

 

The Group received a verbal update on the Community Governance Review and noted 

that on 26 February 2025 Full Council resolved to proceed with the review to establish 
whether to include the expansion areas which would start in March 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the update was noted. 

2. That the Director of Place confirm the start date of the consultation. 
 

page 4



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 17 March 2025 
 

52    Leisure Centre  

 

The Group received a verbal update on the leisure centre and during consideration noted 
the following: 

 To be located on site TC4, adjacent to the proposed location to the health and 
wellbeing facility. 

 A Senior Leisure Officer is now in post who has established a Cranbrook Leisure 

Centre Working Group made up of: 
 Senior Leisure Officer 

 Tim Child 
 Naomi Harnett 

 Andy Wood 
 Thea Billeter 

 Terms of Reference and Governance Project are in progress and will be shared 

with the Group at a later date. 

 A paper to go to the Leisure Forum on 8 April. 

 Soft market testing completed which included questions specifically related to 
Cranbrook and what the community wanted to see for a leisure facility.  The 

responses received showed a high interest from building and managing operators. 

 Further revenue funding would be required once the OPE monies have been 
exhausted.  The Cranbrook New Community Manager advised that she was 

establishing contact with Sport England for additional support. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the update be noted. 
2. That the Cranbrook New Community Manager to contact the Senior Leisure 

Officer to consider including Ward Members in the Leisure Centre Working Group. 
 

53    Implementation Plan  

 

The Group received the Implementation Plan which set out the progress on a number of 
key issues.  A request was received from the Town Clerk to include the remaining town 
centre parcels that EDDC had purchased.  In response the Cranbrook New Community 

Manager advised this would be challenging.  An update was provided on the following 
parcels of land which were being explored to help bring these forward: 

 TC2 – ongoing issues relating to the ground conditions. 

 TC4b – DCC are still waiting for this land to be offered for transfer. 
 TC4c – In accordance with the Town Centre MOU, this parcel is not yet due for 

offer to transfer to the Council. 
 

A discussion took place on the condition of land at TC2 which although it was 
established not to be toxic it was the cost of the clean-up and the additional cost of the 
foundations for a stable base which was the reasons for the delay to any building on the 

site. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Implementation Plan was noted. 
 

54    Forward Plan  

 

The Cranbrook New Community Manager sought guidance from the Group about 
whether to change the Forward Plan to a six-monthly period to allow for a more realistic 

page 5



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 17 March 2025 
 

timetable.   In response the Group highlighted that in doing so could cause a delay to the 
Forward Plan or perhaps remove its focus.  The Chair suggested that a sensible 

approach would be to align the Forward Plan to what was coming up for each meeting. 
 
The Group considered the Forward Plan covering the period up to September 2025.  The 

Town Clerk queried why the management of SANGs had been on the Forward Plan 
since 2023 and sought clarification for a realistic timescale as the town counci l had been 

approached by a number of developers about the long-term maintenance of SANGs.  
The Director of Place advised there had been a lot of discussions on this which included: 

 the different management options for SANGs, including the endowment model 

and whether the council managed it in-house 

 to consider a future district wide model of stewardship 

 Community Governance Review – how SANGs were managed in the expansion 
areas 

 
The Director of Place advised he would speak to the Cranbrook New Community 
Manager to confirm whether it could move forward to Quarter 2 – April to June 2025. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Forward Plan was noted. 
2. That the Forward Plan be aligned to each meeting. 
3. To consider moving ‘Management of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace – 

preferred approach’ to Quarter 2 – April to June 2025. 
 

55    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
The Group agreed that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

public (including the press) be exclud
[...]
ighted that it would be difficult to make decisions as there 

was a lack of information about the programme and evidence should be gathered to find 
out about the number of groups held, their attendance, how often they meet etc. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To request a further urgent report, in consultation with relevant stakeholders, setting out: 

 The options for future governance of the Cranbrook Place Partnership 
programme. 

 The options for the format of the Wellbeing Cranbrook programme. 

 
58    Cranbox - discussion following East Devon Cabinet Item  

 

The Group received an updated report on an alternative approach to secure the funding 

for the Cranbox project to deliver new commercial floorspace within Cranbrook Town 
Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Group note the update on the progress to secure the funding. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

Kevin Blakey (EDDC) 
Kim Bloxham (EDDC) 
Todd Olive (EDDC) 

Lesley Bayliss (CTC) 
 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Ian Barlow (EDDC) 
Justin Cunningham (NHS Devon) 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Thea Billeter, Cranbrook New Community Manager (EDDC) 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place (EDDC) 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer (EDDC) 

Frances Wadley, Enterprise Zone Project Manager (EDDC) 
Nicola Wilson Principal Planning Officer (DCC) 

Janine Gardner, Clerk to Cranbrook Town Council (CTC) 
Alexandra Robinson Deputy Clerk, Cranbrook Town Council (CTC) 
 
 

page 7



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 17 March 2025 
 

Councillor apologies: 

Sam Hawkins 

Henry Gent 
Sara Randall Johnson 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 8



Report to: Cranbrook Placemaking Group 

 

Date of Meeting 9 June 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Cranbrook Place Partnership 

Report summary: 

Together with Exeter, the town of Cranbrook is part of the Sport England Place Partnership 
programme, running until 2028. East Devon’s role in the programme and the Sport England Local 

Delivery Pilot as its predecessor has historically been fairly hands-off, with governance and 
administration led by Exeter City Council. Moving forward it is recommended that the council take 
a greater role in the Cranbrook programme and overarching governance.   

Wellbeing Cranbrook ran from 2021 – 2025 focussing on community building and social 
prescribing. There is a desire amongst organisations working with the community to see the 

programme re-instigated but with changes made to make it more practical in its operation and 
delivery. There are options for the hosting of the programme that need to be considered and the 
re-establishment of the programme is dependent upon funding being secured for a minimum of 3 

years.    

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That members of the Cranbrook Placemaking Group:   

1. Endorse the re-establishment of the Wellbeing Cranbrook programme for a period of 3 

years and the creation of 1 x Community Wellbeing and Activity Organiser for 4 days/wk 
and 1 x Community Connector for 4 days/wk, and following this that;  

2. Discuss the options for the hosting and day-to-day management of proposed Wellbeing 

Cranbrook roles, together with associated funding implications and express their 
recommendation on these matters that will be reported to East Devon District Council’s 

Cabinet.   

3. Recognise the need to strengthen representation on the overarching Place Partnership 
governance and structure so that Cranbrook‘s interests are adequately represented.  

 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Wellbeing Cranbrook was an important programme for the residents of the town between 2021 
and the end March 2025, providing asset-based community development through social 

prescribing and support and encouragement for the community to grow and be active. With the 
town continuing to grow and the i
[...]
 undoubtably brings about 
a demand for support for youths, particularly as there are limited evening establishments 

page 14



open within Cranbrook where they can go to be safe; the recent provision of the stakepark 
and pump track provide physical activities but these are outside and have no shelter 

adjacent, making them less attractive in cold months or when it is wet. The desire of the 
Town Council to see dedicated youth support is endorsed but officers are concerned that 

this should be considered separately to the re-establishment of Wellbeing Cranbrook, which 
by its very nature is designed to support the community as a whole. That is not to say that 
the programme could not have a youth strand to its work.  

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 This is an ask for additional budget of £133k which Councillor need to consider carefully, the 
Council is facing a significant deficit in future budgets, and this would add to the savings the 
Council would have to find from other areas. 

Legal implications: 

 The full governance considerations arising from the options outlined in this report will need to be 

fully considered in the report to Cabinet. 

page 15



 

 

                         

                                    
 
 

Community Wellbeing and Activity Organiser 
 

 
The Community Wellbeing and Activity Organiser role will focus on supporting 

individuals and the community of Cranbrook to make physical activity part of their 
daily lives and to build community-led, welcoming and long-lasting opportunities in 

the local neighbourhood. They are hosted by #### as part of the Sport England 
funded Move More Cranbrook network [alongside partners]   

 
 
Terms: 

- Salary: TBC 

- Hours: TBC funding dependant  
- Based in Cranbrook 
- The role will be hosted and line managed by #### 

- Flexible working arrangements will be considered. Some evening and weekend 

work will be required to fulfil the role.  

 
Role functions: 
 

- Discover, m
[...]
e or Cobdens, to 

£8m - £12m 
depending 
upon which 
school  

DCC as education 
authority  

 

A 

 

Simon Niles  
DCC 

page 30



Subject Summary  Budget/ 
Source 

Ongoing 
ownership/ 
management 

Target 
completion date  

RAG/Status  Lead 

ensure school places are 
available to meet the 
growing population.   

Devon County Council 
now confirmed strong 
preference for next 
school to be delivered at 
Cobdens. Confirmation of 
Free School funding for 
SEN school and DCC 
working with DfE to 
deliver this. All parties 
looking to collaborate for 
early delivery.  

District heating  
 

Roll out of district 
heating network 

Decarbonising the existing 
district heat network and 
ensuring that it rolls out to 
the expansion areas will 
support the large scale 
delivery of low and zero 
carbon development.  The 
preferred solution is to utilise 
recoverable heat from heat 
sources at Hill Barton.   

Circa £31m, 
with £10.076m 
funding from 
HNIP 
programme 

EDDC  2024 

A 

 
£6.95m GHNF funding 
now confirmed for 
project. Project Manager 
employed to take 
forward and regular 
meetings with developers 
scheduled.  

Andy Wood 
Naomi Harnett 
EDDC 

 

page 31



Cranbrook Placemaking Group   

9 June 2025 

 

Forward Plan of reports to the Group  

 

Meeting date  Report  
4 August 2025  • Health and Wellbeing project update  

• Leisure Centre project update 

• Education provision – update on new schools and 

discussion on pupil yields 

• Youth support provision  

• London Road upgrade  

6 October 2025 • ESCo for expansion areas  

• Decarbonisation of district heating 

• Town Centre delivery plan and programme governance  

• Mechanism for allocation and spend of Category 4 

infrastructure contributions 

• New Community partners discussion  

8 December 2025 • Interim management of assets outside Cranbrook Parish 

boundaries 

• Management of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 

– preferred approach 

 

Standing item – Community Governance Review  

 

Andy Wood 

Director of Place  

June 2025 

page 32

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2025
	10 Cranbrook Place Partnership
	Wellbeing Cranbrook role JD-PS DRAFT v3 clean

	11 Implementation Plan
	Cranbrook Placemaking Group
	Implementation Plan
	Background and Context
	Framework
	Topics
	Local Infrastructure Fund
	Implementation Plan



	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Cranbrook Placemaking Group held at Conference
Room, Younghayes Centre, Cranbrook on 9 June 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.33 am and ended at 11.52 am
1 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2025

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2025 were agreed as a true
record subject to the correction of Councillor Leslie Bayliss’ name.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
3 Public speaking
There were no members of the public present.
4 Matters of urgency
There were no matters or urgency.
5 Confidentiallexempt items
There were no confidential or exempt items.
6 Discussion with the Cranbrook New Community Partners

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made around the
table.

The following items were addressed.

Land transfers and existing s106 obligations related to the town centre MOU and draft
deed of variation

The New Community Manager sought clarification from the New Community partners
(the consortium) as to why there had been some fundamental changes to the town
centre deed of variation without any prior discussion with EDDC and DCC. The most
significant change related to inclusion of parcel TC1 (extra care land) when the signed
MOU had made no reference to this. In response Richard Harrison from Taylor Wimpey,
Exeter referred to a January 2021 Cabinet report that stated parcels TC1, TC2 and TC4
would be transferred. Discussions followed about whether this was correct.

The New Community Manager strongly advised that TC1 would not be agreed to be
included in the deed of variation and again sought clarification why it this had been
included. Although Mr Harrison could not explain why, he gave reassurance thatthe
consortium was very keen to see the delivery of the extra care facility, but it was also
important to secure the s106 deed of variation to control the transfers for TC1 and TC2.



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 9 June 2025

Other changes related to:

» The MOU states that TC2 would be offered for transfer 7 days after completion of
the MOU and such an offer was made with work currently being progressed on
this transfer. New clause states that this land would only be offered for transfer
after all three planning applications have been granted, delaying the completion
of the transfer.

» TCAC is stated as being offered for transfer to DCC but should be amended to
read ‘transfer to EDDC’ in line with the MOU)

» The financial contributions to Cranbrook Town Council are not acceptable to them
as the MOU is silent on indexation.

» The deed of variation would result in the omission of the requirement to offer to
transfer TC4B. This is not acceptable.

In response to the other changes Mr Harrison from Taylor Wimpey advised that there
was a make sure the provisions in the MOU were in the s106 deed of variation to give all
parties clarity butsaid in the meantime he would welcome receipt of EDDC’s workstream
priorities. The New Community Manager advised she would set up a meeting.

Delays e.q. with retrofitting play areas with electricity and water

Fran Walker, Associate Director of Brookbanks advised that the electricity service
connections had been put out to tender and they were currently waiting for a work
programme and costings and that a meeting had been arranged with South West Water
on 26 June 2025 to discuss the water connection.

Delays with the delivery of play areas as a result of consortium delays to the delivery of
infrastructure

The Associate Director of Brookbanks advised the works to the play area in Basin 2C
works were due to start in the next two weeks.

Councillor Bloxham made the consortium aware about the lack of communication about
the delayed start date. The Associate Director of Brookbanks apologised for this and
would instruct their Communications Manager to get something out to advise the
Cranbrook residents that it had been delayed until 21 June.

Councillor Bloxham made the consortium aware that the town council had not received a
licence for the proposed works. The Associate Director of Brookbanks confirmed this
would be sentto the Town Council.

Update on town centre MLR uplift

Quotes are still outstanding with regard to the moving of the bellmouth between parcels
TC1 and TC2.

The New Community Manager sought an update on the wider uplift. The Associate
Director of Brookbanks advised that they still had not had an update from Eon about their
proposed upgrade works to the network. Discussions took place regarding the potential
for works to stop vehicles driving into the town square on Tillhouse Road and suggested
that temporary planters, a bench or bollards could be putin place as an alternative
solution. The consortium undertook to explore the potential for works to manage this
situation.

Phase 2 high street shops land

Mr Harrison advised that they had not received any interest or offers for the site apart
from an offerfrom EDDC which was for half of the site’s evaluation. Mr Harrison advised
they would continue to test the market.




Cranbrook Placemaking Group 9 June 2025

The Chair invited the Group to raise any other issues with the consortium.

Councillor Kim Bloxham addressed the outstanding ‘to do list’ from the monthly partners
meetings which included the bunding around the parcel of land in Badger Way, sorting
out the utilities cabinet and installing the path. It was advised that a timeline and dates
would be provided.

The Cranbrook Town Clerk advised that the damage caused by the Persimmon Sales
Office to the car parking surfacing at the Ingram Sports Pitches had still not been
rectified and that the town council would be instructing remediation.

The Director of Place emphasised the need to continue to have good working
relationships with the consortium and raised concerns that whenever the council had
tried to make progress with the town centre itis used as leverage and is unnecessary,
frustrating and detrimental to everyone involved. The consortium acknowledged the
fragile partnership and was disappointed that it had reached this point but gave
reassurance they were keen to see Cranbrook delivered.

The New Community Manager suggested that to help rebuild relationships it would be
good to reinstate the catch-up meetings with the consortium. All parties agreed.

RESOLVED:
The New Community Manager to reinstate the catch-up meetings with the consortium.

Community Governance Review

The Group received a verbal update on the present position of the Community
Governance Review which would bring forward new boundaries for the expansion areas.
The Cranbrook Ward Members had received invites to attend a meeting on 24 June that
would give an update on the timeline, costs and the polling review.

The Director of Place acknowledged the town council’'s concerns about the maintenance
of assets and public communities and advised further discussions were needed to find
appropriate funding from the district council.

The Cranbrook Town Clerk questioned why the town council had not received the same
communication that had been sentto the Ward Members. The Director of Place
suggested this could be because it was a district council review but advised he would
seek confirmation from the Director of Governance.

RESOLVED:
1. Thatthe issues with Community Governance Review be noted.
2. Officers to circulate the community governance review timeline with the delivery of
the expansion areas.
3. Director of Place to seek confirmation in writing from Director of Governance that
the communication sentto the Cranbrook Members could be sent to all parishes.

Stewardship of Public Amenities in New Developments

The Group considered the draft cabinet report that Cabinet would consider on 30 July

2025 about the need for a new approach the stewardship of community assets in East
Devon’s which included strategic scale new communities. This included the west end
area in locations within Cranbrook, West Clyst and Tithebarn/Mosshayne.



Cranbrook Placemaking Group 9 June 2025

The report acknowledged the challenges the council was facing as a result of further
reductions to funding and set out various options that the council could follow which
included a community-lead approach, a parish-led approach, the readoption of public
amenities by local authorities or as a last resort private estate management companies.

The Director of Place invited comments which would be taken back to Cabinet:

e Councillor Bloxham was pleased to report that her comments made to the earlier
report had been taken into account.

e The Town Clerk was not in support of the community-led approach as it would not
be as accountable or transparent as a parish or district level approach and
suggested this should be addressed in the report.

e It was questioned whetherthe parish precept would increase as referenced in the
parish-led management column.

RESOLVED:
The Group noted the report.

Cranbrook Place Partnership

The Group considered the Cranbrook Place Partnership report noting that EDDC’s
Cabinet would be considering on 30 July 2025 to endorse the re-establishment of the 3-
year Wellbeing Cranbrook programme.

As part of the programme it was proposed that there was a need to create a Community
Wellbeing and Activity Organiser post and a Community Connector post to run the day-
to-day management of Wellbeing Cranbrook. There was also a need to strengthen
EDDC'’s representation on the Cranbrook Place Partnership to ensure Cranbrook’s
interests were adequately represented.

The Group noted that this would require an additional budget at a time when the Council
was facing a significant deficit in future budgets.

The New Community Manager invited the Group to provide feedback and suggested to
start with the third recommendation which was for the need to strengthen representation
on the overarching Place Partnership governance and structure so that Cranbrook’s
interests are adequately represented.

Members agreed there was a need to strengthen governance as to ‘walk away’ would
have implications to receiving future funding from Sports England which would
jeopardise the future leisure centre.

RESOLVED:
The Group agreed with Recommendation 3 as written.

The New Community Manager invited the Group to provide feedback on the first
recommendation to endorse the re-establishment of the Wellbeing Cranbrook
programme for a period of 3 years and the creation of a Community Wellbeing and
Activity Organiser for 4 days/wk and a Community Connector for 4 days/wk.

Comments included:



10

11

Cranbrook Placemaking Group 9 June 2025

» Clarification was sought on whether the £32,278 detailed in paragraph 10 had
been carried forward to this financial year. It was advised that this figure was
carried over as it has not yet been paid to Exeter City Council.

» It was questioned whether the updated job description delivers value for money

and there was a need to add more responsibility.

The Town Council would like more focus on young people to help capture the next

generation. In response the New Community Manager suggested this could be

established as part of the programmes priorities rather than in the job description.

It was queried whetherthe role of the Community Connector should be part of the

NHS.

It was acknowledged there was a need for further discussions at a Senior Officer

level.

There is a need for a longer term commitment of 3-5 years

It was suggested that both roles could be combined to create one full time post to

attract good quality individuals.

Y

vVV VWV VY

The New Community Manager thanked everyone for their comments and invited the
Group to send any further comments by email.

RESOLVED:
1. The New Community Manager to send the Group a copy of the job description for
the Activity Organiser
2. The Group to email any further comments for both job descriptions to the New
Community Manager
3. The New Community Manager to contact NHS Devon to seek clarification for
funding for the Community Connector role.

Comments received for the second recommendation to discuss the options for hosting
and day-to-day management of proposed Wellbeing Cranbrook roles included:
» It was suggested that the day-to-day managementshould be managed locally and
notin Exeter
» Do not support EX5 Alive/lnspiring Connections being the host.
» Support was expressed for the Town Council to be the host with a continue
relationship with EX5 Alive
» Do not support Ted Wragg hosting as they will pass the line management to EX5
Alive/lInspiring Connections.

RESOLVED:

1. The New Community Manager to discuss the process with the Town Council if they
were to host Wellbeing Cranbrook.

2. Further discussions needed with Ted Wragg about whether they would like to host
and line manage.

Implementation Plan
The Group received the Implementation Plan which set out the progress and the
Corporate Lead — Major Projects and Programmes provided a brief update on the Town

Centre Delivery Plan.

RESOLVED:
That the Implementation Plan be noted and to include the update to London Road.

Forward Plan



Chair

Cranbrook Placemaking Group 9 June 2025

The Group received the Forward Plan that covered the period from 4 August 2025 to 8
December 2025 which were in line with future meetings. Clarification was sought about
why the Management of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace — preferred approach
has been moved to December 2025. In response the New Community Manager advised
this was due to ongoing work and suggested it could potentially be brought forward to
October 2025.

RESOLVED:
That the Forward Plan was noted and further discussions were needed in respect of
youth support provision.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
Kim Bloxham (EDDC)
Todd Olive (EDDC)
Leslie Bayliss (CTC)
Henry Gent (DCC)

Also present (for some or all the meeting)

Richard Harrison, Land and Planning Director, Taylor Wimpey Exeter
Fran Walker, Associate Director, Brookbanks

lan Chilcott, Commercial Director, Persimmon Homes

Dan Heathcote, Managing Director, Persimmon Homes

Damon Buckle, Technical Director, Persimmon Homes

Officers in attendance:

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer

Andrew Wood, Director of Place

Sarah Ratnhage, County Planning Manager, DCC

Alexandra Robinson, Deputy Clerk, Cranbrook Town Council

Nicola Wilson, Principal Planning Officer (DCC)

Janine Gardner, Clerk to Cranbrook Town Council

Thea Billeter, Cranbrook New Community Manager

Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) — Major Projects & Programmes

Councillor apologies:
K Blakey

S Hawkins

N Vanstone



